agreement. The model for the valuation of the separated derivatives determines the

market value of the total contractive loan split up in basic contract and embedded

derivative.

Consolidated Financial Statements
as at 31 December 2016

169

The following table shows the development of the financial instruments:

1)
 The Second Lien Tranche was repaid on 30 June 2016.

2)
 As at 1 November 2016 these tranches were paid off by taking out a new Senior Tranche A.

3)
 Excluding effects of refinancing amounting to KEUR -1,094, reference is made to section E.9 ‘Other finance

income and expenses’.

An increase (decrease) of the credit risk by 100 (50) basis points would reduce

(increase) the fair value of embedded derivatives as of 31 December 2016 by

KEUR 4,009 (KEUR 11,117).

An increase (decrease) of the interest level by 50 basis points would increase (reduce)

the fair value of embedded derivatives as of 31 December 2016 by KEUR 6,045

(KEUR 10,121).

KEUR

Facility A

Senior

Tranche

Facility C

Senior

Tranche

Increme

ntal

Facility

2nd

Incremen

tal Facility

Facility A

Second

Lien

Tranche

Senior

Tranche

A Repayment Total

Nominal Value as at

taking of loan
 -  -  -  - 139,000 1)  - -139,000  -

Nominal Value as at

taking of loan of the

repaid loan as of 1

November 2016

375,000 2) 435,000 2) 320,000 2) 125,000 2)  - - -1,255,000  -

Nominal vlaue as at

taking of loan as of 1

November 2016

- - - - - 1,255,000 - 1,255,000

Fair Value of embedded

derivatives as at 31

December 2015

-3,066 -3,778 -2,629  - -3,539  -  - -13,011

Change in other f inancial

income
3,066 3,778 2,629  - 3,539 -6,126  - 6,885

Fair Value of embedded

derivatives as at 31

December 2016

- - - - - -6,126  - -6,126 3)

Consolidated Financial Statements
as at 31 December 2016

170

Net income (loss) from the different classes of financial instruments is shown in the

following table:

1 Jan to 31 Dec 2016

KEUR
 Gains/losses through profit or loss

Disclosed in the income statement

Interest

Impairment

Gain (+) /loss (-)
from valuation

Net income
(loss)

Financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss

-

 -

853
2)

853

Loans and receivables

260

-6,861

 -

-6,601

Financial liabilities measured at